
1907] PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOABD OF TRUSTEES. 397 

The fourth item with regard to leases and purchases was laid on the 
table on motion of Dr. Davison, and the President of the University was 
asked to consult with Judge Harker with regard to the proper procedure 
in making such leases and purchases. 

Mr. Hatch moved the adoption of the recommendation with regard 
to the south line fence, and the motion prevailed. 

ELECTRIC LIGHTING; FIRE, PROTECTION. 

The secretary presented the following recommendation from the 
Chairman of the Committee on Buildings and Grounds. 

CHICAGO, I I I . , Dec. 6th, 1907. 
Mr. W. L. Pillsbury, Secretary University of Illinois, Urbana, Illinois. 

DEAR SIR: Attached is a report of the inspection of the electric light and 
power wiring in the University building made by Mr. H. B. Gear upon the 
order of the chairman of the Buildings and Grounds Committee. 
, After receiving this report I sent a copy of it to the Supervising Architect 
of the University, directing him to have our entire electric system gone over, 
and the faults which were pointed out in the report corrected. 

This report, which comprises eight type written pages, was very thorough, 
and while many criticisms of the existing conditions were made these criti­
cisms related, for the most part, to minor matters or to a style of work which 
was acceptable y Bars ago before the art had developed to its present standard. 

The last paragraph of the report reads as follows: 
"In general I may say that the condition of the electrical equipment of the 

University buildings, as a whole, is rather better than in the average group 
of buildings of its size, and compares favorably with any similar group used 
for either commercial or educational purposes, with which I am acquainted." 

As there is no insurance upon the. University buildings, and as the loss by 
fire of one or more of our buildings would fall ultimately on the State, but 
primarily on the University, I am of the opinion that it should be the policy 
of the board, which is responsible for the safety of these buildings to have 
careful inspections made by disinterested inspectors at least once a year, and, 
carrying out this idea, I recommend that an appropriation of $50.00 be made 
to cover the cost of a careful inspection of our fire protection apparatus, and 
of the general condition of the property as regards fire risks. 

Very respectfully submitted, • 
W. L. ABBOTT, 

Chairman Building and Grounds Committee. 

The recommendation with regard to an inspection of the fire protec­
tion apparatus and the condition of property as regards fire risks was 
adopted, and the appropriation of $50.00 for the inspection this year 
was appropriated. 

The board adjourned to meet at the Palmer House in Chicago' at 
3 :00 o'clock p. m. Thursday, December 12, 1907. 

Adjourned Session, December 12, 1907. 

When the board met at the Palmer House in Chicago pursuant to ad­
journment there were present Messrs. Abbott, Davison, Lehman, Madden 
and Mrs. Evans, Mrs. Alexander, and Mrs. Busey; absent, Governor 
Deneen and Messrs. Blair and Hatch. President James was present. 



398 UNIVEESITY OF TLLINOIS. [Dec. 6 

TREASURER'S EEPORT. 

The secretary presented the treasurer's report, for the quarter ending 
September 30, 1907, which was referred to the Finance Committee. 

H. A. H A U G A N , T R E A S U R E R , I N A C C O U N T W I T H T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F I L L I N O I S , 
S E P T E M B E R 30, 1907. 

17 

Dr. 

Balance per last statement 
Received from State Bank of Chicago, six months ' in­

terest on $4,000 bonds of College of Physicians and 
Surgeons, for credit of College of Medicine fund 

Received from College of Medicine, for credit of Col­
lege of Medicine fund 

Received from College of Dentistry, for credit of Col­
lege of Medicine fund 

Received from United States Treasurer, quarterly agri­
cultural appropriation under the Hatch act, for credit 
of Agricultural Exper iment Station fund 

Received from United States Treasurer, United States 
agricultural appropriation under the Adams act, for 
credit of Agricultural Exper iment Station fund 

Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School] 
of Pharmacy fund 

Received from O. E. Staples, for credit of general fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from State Auditor,for credit of general fund. 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from State Auditor,for credit of general fund. 
Received from College of Dentistry, for credit of Col­

lege of Medicine fund 
Received from College of Medicine, for credit of Col­

lege of Medicine fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from O. E. Staples, for credit of general fund, 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from College of Dentistry, for credit of Col­

lege of Medicine fund , 
Received from College of Medicine, for credit of Col­

lege of Medicine fund < 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School| 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from College of Medicine, for credit of Col 

lege of Medicine fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund ! 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for predit of School 

of Pharmacy fund * 
Received from College of Medicine, for credit of College) 

of Medicine fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 
Received from School of Pharmacy, for credit of School 

of Pharmacy fund 

$ 120 00 

775 47 

204 801 

3,750 00 

2,250 00 

65 00 
8,000 00 

35 00 
55,000 00 

125 00 
45,967 35 

203 00] 

672 90 

160 00 

135 00 
8,000 00 

180 00 

188 20 

605 20 

265 00 

170 00 

115 00 

155 00| 

265 00 

3,297 50 

2,032 00 

1,069 90) 

1,198 00 

608 00| 

2,171 00 

30 00 

947 00 



1 9 0 7 ] PKOGEEDINGS OF THE BOAED OF TKUSTEES. 

Treasurer's Report—Concluded. 

399 

1907 
September 30| 

30 

30 

Cr. 

By amount paid out of General fund as per list of war­
rants herewith 

By amount paid out of Agricultural Experiment Station 
fund, as per list of warrants herewith 

By amount paid out of School of Pharmacy fund, as per 
list of warrants herewith 

By amount paid out of College of Medicine fund, as per] 
list of warrants herewith 

Balances-
General fund 
Agricultural Experiment Station fund 
School of Pharmacy fund 
College of Medicine fund, overdraft , 

$224,865 31 

6,965 15 

5,726,401 

16,323 96 

$102,765 58 
3,540 47 
4,077 62 
3,179 04 

$253,880 82 

107,204 83 

$361,085 45 

Respectfully submit ted , 
H. A. HATJGAN, 

Treasurer. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

The secretary reported that the president of the board had notified him 
of the appointment of Mr. Lehman as Chairman of the Committee 
on Finance in place of Mr. McLean, deceased, and of the appointment 
of Mrs. Busey as a memiber of the committee. 

STUDENT'S FEES. 

The registrar presented a statement of the fees due from students 
attending the University summer session in 1907 and the College of 
Medicine summer session in 1907. These reports were referred to the 
Finance Committee. 

The following report of the Finance Committee was adopted on 
motion of Mr. Lehman: 

U R B A N A , ILLINOIS , December 10, 1907. 
To the Board of Trustees. 

Your Committee on F inance recommends— 
1. T h a t t h e reg is t ra r be author ized to give s tudents leaving t h e Univers i ty 

for good reason, before t h e middle of t h e semester,, r eba te checks for half of 
any inc identa l fees paid, or of fees paid as special or condit ioned s tudents , 
provided such reba tes a re asked for before t h e end of t h e semester. 

2. T h a t a s tuden t en te r ing t he Universi ty after t h e middle of t he semester 
be charged b u t half t h e incidental fee, and b u t half of t he condit ion or special 
fee, if he be a special or condit ioned s tudent . 

3. T h a t adjus tments of fees for any semester shal l , after t h e close of t h e 
semester , be made by t h e business office. 

Respectfully submit ted , 
L E W I S L. L E H M A N , 
GEO. H. M A D D E N , 
M A R Y E. B U S E Y , 

Finance Committee. 



400 UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS. [Dec. 6 

FILIPINO STUDENTS. 

I t was voted that the Filipino students in attendance at the Univer­
sity by direction of the Government, to the number of twelve, be granted 
exemption from the payment of tuition fees. 

BOND FOR RIFLES. 

The secretary presented a letter from Colonel Fechet asking for the 
execution by the University of a bond in the penal sum of $216.00 to 
cover the issue to the University by the War Department of six gallery 
practice rifles, and it was voted, on motion of vMr. Madden, that the 
president of the board be authorized to execute such a bond. 

AUDIT COMPANY'S EEPORT. 

Mr. Lehman presented the Audit Company's report for the six months 
ending June 30, 1907: 

THU AUDIT COMPANY OF ILLINOIS. 
CHICAGO, AUGUST 13, 1907. 

Alexander McLean, Esq., Chairman of Finance Committee, Board of Trustees, 
University of Illinois, TJfbana, Illinois. 
DEAR SIR—Agreeably with your instructions, we have examined the books 

and accounts of the comptroller's office for the period January 1, 1907, to June 
30, 1907, and submit the following statements as reflecting" their condition: 

Exhibit A—Trial balance January 1, with cash, warrant and transfer entries 
to June 30, with trial balance at June 30, 1907. 

Exhibit B—Statement of cash receipts and disbursements, January 1, to 
June 30, 1907. 

Exhibit C—Reconcilement of chief clerk's cash balance. 
Exhibit D—Reconcilement of treasurer's cash balance. 
Exhibit E—Vouchers missing*. 
Exhibit F— Differences between records of registrar and chief clerk, first 

semester 1906-1907. 
Exhibit G—Differences between records of registrar and chief clerk, second 

semester 1906-1907. 
Exhibit H—Errors on records of chief elerk. 
Exhibit 1—Students' fees and deposits shown on registrar's sheets, for which 

no receipts are shown by chief clerk. 
Exhibit J—Students' fees and deposits unpaid, first semester. 
ExhibU K—Students' fees and deposits unpaid, second semester. 
The vouchers for all disbursements were carefully examined and compared 

with warrant register, and found to have been properly made out and entered 
and were all duly authorized for payment with one exception as noted on our 
exhibit E, which exhibit also gives a list of vouchers which were not on 
file at date of this audit. 

The receipts for students' fees and deposits, for first and second semesters 
of 1906 and 1907, were compared with the records of the registrar and were 
also checked against the cash book entries, the exceptions and errors being" 
noted on our exhibits F, G, H and I. 

At the commencement of our audit we found the chief clerk's cash $719.28 
in excess of the balance called for by the cash book. 

This surplus in cash was reduced to $93.12 and this amount charged up on 
the cash book Aug*ust 2d to balance cash on hand with cash book balance. 
(See exhibit C.) 

We would suggest in this connection that the cash be balanced every day. 
In this manner errors could be promptly detected, while at present the cash 
differences keep increasing and causing a considerable amount of worry and 
work to adjust. 



1 9 0 7 ] PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 4 0 1 

We would suggest t h a t a new form for s tuden t s ' fees-and deposit receipts 
be used. 

As out l ined to your chief clerk, Mr. O. E. Staples, th i s receipt should be 
made w i t h two s tubs , one to remain in t he receipt book, t h u s r e t a in ing the 
a lphabet ica l a r r angemen t of s tuden t s ' names; t h e second s tub to be detached 
and become the record for t h e dai ly cash receipts . 

I n th is manner , each day's receipts can be proven w i t h t he cash book entr ies , 
obviat ing the necessity of checking five thousand receipts in order to detect 
an error . 

The labor en te r ing w a r r a n t s in t he w a r r a n t regis ter could be mater ia l ly 
lessened by m a k i n g one en t ry for the aggrega te of each pay roll , ins tead of 
en te r ing in deta i l t he names appear ing on each roll . 

These suggest ions are made to minimize the possibili ty of er ror and to lessen 
t h e clerical labor of your account ing force. 

Yours very t ru ly , 
C. W. K I N S B L Y , C. P . A., 

President. 

— 20 U 



E X H I B I T A — S T A T E M E N T S H O W I N G T R I A L B A L A N C E A T B E G I N N I N G A N D E N D I N G O F P E R I O D , J A N U A R Y 1, 1907, T O J U N E 
C A S H A N D W A R R A N T E N T R I E S . 

1907, W I T H O 

A C C O U N T . 

* 

Students1 deposits 
Cash Acc't. O. E. Staples, Chief Clerk .. 
Current account . . . . 
Salaries for instruction 
Salaries for services 
Building's and grounds 
Heat and light 
Academy . .. 
Stationery and pr in t ing. 
Agricultural College . . . . 
Departments 
Laboratories. 
Library and apparatus . . . 
Interest on land contracts 
Incidentals 
E . S n y d e r fund—students aid-prin 
E . Snyder fund—students aid-int 

Water survey receipts 
Ceramic receipts . . . . 

Feed ing experiment receipts 
Chicago cold storage . . . . 
U. S. Adams fund 

Nutrition investigation 
Edit ing catalogue 
Military and band scholarships 

T h e Technograph 
Alumni Record. . ..„ 

School of Music 

T R I A L B A L A N C E 
J A N U A R Y l, 1907. 

Dr. 

$356,783 64 

6,463 88 

2,080 43 
- 1,469 01 

368 16 

62 50 

1,838 20 
9,593 61 

1,415 71 

1 553 24 

Cr. 

$ 8,966 47 

83,797 51 

127 65 
1,212 45 

13,544 55 

60 05 
424 22 

299 02 
124 21 
448 15 

1,000 00 
705 00 

6,637 13 
367 53 

3,500 00 
635 47 

3,554 54 
852 66 

958 50 
6,864 52 

C A S H E N T R I E S 
J A N U A R Y l 

TO 
J U N E 30, 1907. 

Dr. 

$319,030 86 

317,780 36 

Cr. 

$ 8,031 08 
319,030 86 
45,985 30 

813 76 
604 46 

4,886 00 

11,029 34 
3,672 86 

446 42 
197 85 
348 37 
120 10 

2,328 30 
276 86 

• 815 32 
316 66 

10,697 89 
26 25 

3,500 00 
597 86 

5,000 00 

814 19 
2,377 07 

2,395 09 

W A R R A N T E N T R I E S 
J A N U A R Y 1 

TO 
J U N E 30, 1907. 

Dr. 

$23,434 28 
12,394 70 
3,137 55 
1,512 47 
5,730 00 

759 82 
24,422 31 
5,263 75 
7,387 47 

388 91 

3,288 58 
1,750 00 

300 00 
1,107 99 

665 36 
563 31 

11,445 37 
393 78 

7,000 00 

1,700 44 
300 00 

1,494 00 

1,134 10 
67 45 

1 46 76 

Cr. 

$517,420 88 

T R A N S F E R E N T R I E S 
J A N U A R Y l 

TO 
J U N E 30, 1907. 

Dr. 

$ 16,997 55 

79,512 32 

368 45 

772 59 

, 
101 07 

4,242 50 

958 50 

Cr. 

$20,109 42 
28,514 71 
13,863 71 
2,691 95 

780 36 

822 32 
386 29 

3,429 09 
16,534 66 

134 01 

4,584 19 

4,242 50 

300 00 
1,494 00 

67 45 

1 600 66 

T R I A L B A L A N C E 
J U N E 30, 1907. 

Dr. 

$158,393 62 

5,213 38 

Cr. 

$70,379 91 

537 87 

877 32 

155 48 
751 30 
141 69 

4,242 50 
1,647 15 

1,233 33 
3,299 56 

4.368 73 
1,995 63 

9,259 61 

W 
i — i 

o 

t"1 

O 

o 
CD o 



Accountancy 
Blue printing 
Furniture and fixtures 
Inauguration 
Rebates to students 
Summer school 
Library congress cards 
Woman ' s hall 
U. S. fund—Agricultural College 
School of Pharmacy • 
College of Medicine 
U. S. Agricultural Exper iment Station .. 
U. S. Agri . Exper iment Sta. farm fund . 
State appropriations 1903-1905 
O p . expenses-1905-1907 State A p p n ' n . 
Appa. and Mat. " " " ' ' 
E n g . equipm'nt " '* " " 
Int . on end. f'd. " '• " " 
Ag ' l College equip. 1907 State App tn . 
Feed ing exper im'nts . 
Trea tment of orchards 
Corn experiments 
Soil examinations • 
Dairy investigations .. 
Shop practice 
Cabinets 
Library 
Water survey 
Fire protection ... 
Drains, fences, rep 
School of Commerce . . 
School of Music 
Teachers and insti 
Auditorium 
Ceramics 
Law equipment 
Chemical L a b . equip . 
Wel l equipment 
Te lephone exchange . 

156 93 

"498*84 

15 94 
107 07 

2,304 .08 

219 04 

$383,930 28 

1 475 00 
1,449 34 

1,082 5*6 

4,277 82 
50,097 58 
7,500 00 
1,701 44 

130,666 66 

i5,9i5 65 

2 $636,811 22 

392 98 
922 80 
263 18 

4,589 76 
2,240 17 

97 25 
5,680 04 
7,757 82 
49,994 41 
7,508 77 
2,300 20 
1.050 00 

176,245 15 
1,220 41 
42,297 99 
15,696 61 
2,916 67 
4,343 08 
6,915 22 
6,829 91 
9,677 29 
7,171 05 
1.051 71 
2,269 51 
2,699 06 
2,406 51 
. 363 03 
430 68 

4,652 93 
828 34 

3,178 99 
16,621 01 
1,913 90 
3,302 49 
2,772 62 

4 55 
126 39 

$517,420 88 

^ 

$517,420 88 

780 52 

30 10 

517 03 

165 00 

. $104,445 63 

420 11 

5,088 60 

15 94 
204 32 

165 00 

. 

$104,445 63 

5,784 08 

$169,391 08 

1,599 76 

4,190 59 

1,494 38 
3,379 73 

478 02 
12,659 85 

2,946 16 
2,577 30 

58 75 

925 17 

7,090 30 
931 29 

30,184 72 

1,403 88 

581 10 

$169,391 08 

CO 

o 

w o 
Q 

b 

o 

hi 
W 
tel 
w 
o 
> 
w 
o 

o 

a 

m 

W 

O 



404 UNIVEKS1TY OF ILLINOIS Dec. 12 

E X H I B I T B — S T A T E M E N T O F C A S H R E C E I P T S A N D D I S B U R S E M E N T S J A N U A R Y 1 T O 
J U N E 30, 1907. 

Balance Januaty 1, 1907— 
H. A. Haugan, treasurer " 
O. E. Staples, chief clerk, cash balance 

Students ' deposits 
Academy \ 
Current account 
U. S. Agricultural Exper iment Station farm fund ., 
College of Medicine 
School of Pharmacy 
Edward Snyder fund—Interest 

" " " —Principal 

Feed ing experiment receipts 
Dairy investigation receipts 
Agricultural equipment receipts 

Corn experiment receipts 
Summer School 
Buildings and grounds 
Accountancy 
Interest on land contracts 
United States Agricultural Exper iment Station from U. 

S. Treasurer 
U. S. Adams F u n d from U. S. Treas 

Interest on endowment fund from State Treasurer 
Operat ing expenses from State Treasurer 
Incidentals • 
Water survey receipts 

Treatment of orchards—receipts 
Nutrition investigation (check from Edward T i lden ) . . . 

• General University warrants issued 
College of Medicine warrants issued 
School of Pharmacy warrants issued '. 
United States Agricultural Exper iment Station 

Balance on hand June 30, 1907— 
H. A. H augan, treasurer j 
O. E. Staples, chief clerk 

$ 356,783 64 
6,463 88 

449,859 68 
49,994 41 
7,757 82 
9,808 97 

158,393 62 
5,213 38 

Receipts . 

$ 363,247 52 
8,031 08 
4,886 00 

45,985 30 
1,701 44 

50,097 58 
4,277 82 

276 86 
2,328 30 

815 32 
11,029 34 
3,672 86 

10,697 89 
2,377 07 
2,395 09 

446 42 
814 19 

1,082 50 
813 76 

. 475 00 
348 37 

7,500 00 
3,500 00 

26 25 
15,915 65 

130,000 00 
120 10 
316 66 
604 46 

1,449 34 
197 85 
597 86 

5,000 00 

$ 681,027 88 

Disburse­
ments. 

$ 517,420 88 

163,607 00 

$ 681,027 88 



1907] PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 405 

E X H I B I T C — R E C O N C I L E M E N T O F CASH* A T C L O S E O F B U S I N E S S J U N E 3 0 T H A N D 
A U G U S T 1ST, 1907, 

Cash in bank per bank statement August 1st .• 
Checks—In office 
Currency—In office 
Silver—In office .• 
Change—In office 

Cash Slips: 
Expenditures not vouchered 
Salary warrants cashed 
General warrants cashed 

Less students ' deposits included in cash—not charged on 
cash book 

Amount of cash on hand August 1,1907 

Receipts, Ju ly 1st to A ugust 1st 

Cash on hand J u n e 30,1907 
Balance as per cash book June 30,1907 

Cash over June 30, 1907 
Warrant 7628—not charged back on cash book (see Aug . 1st) 
Warrant 7634— not charged back on cash book (see Aug . 1st) 
Warrant 7649—not charged back on cash book (see A u g . 1st) 
Error in addition—cash book March 2,1907 
Students ' fees not charged on cash book 
Cash over August 1st charged on cash book in August and 

$442 97 
77 00 
56 45 
4 20 

$396 71 
634 77 
45 00 

$4,377 98 

580 62 

1,076 48 

162 92 
285 99 
28 75 

100 00 
48 50 

93 12 

$6,035 08 
172 02 

$5,863 06 
8,000 00 

$13,863 06 
7,930 40 

$5,932 66 
5;213 38 

$719 28 

$719 28 

E X H I B I T D— R E C O N C I L E M E N T O F B A L A N C E O F H. A. H A U G A N , T R E A S U R E R . 

Ireasurer's books show balance on hand December 31, 1906. 
Geneial fund 
College of Medicine 
School of Pharmacy 
U. S. Agricultural Exper iment Station 

Receipts January 1 to June 30, 1907— 
General fund 
College of M edicine 
School of Pharmacy 
U. S. Agricultural Exper iment Station 

Warrants Paid January 1 to June 30, 
General fund 
College of Medicine 

1907-

School of Pharmacy 
U. S. Agricultural E:J Exper iment Station. 

Balance June 30,1907. 
General fund 
College of Medicine fund , 
School of Pharmacy fund , 
Agricultural Exper iment Station.. , 

Warrants outstanding' unpaid, June 30, 1907. 
General fund 
College of Medicine 
School of Pharmacy 
Agricultural Experimental Station , 

Balance of H. A. Haugan's account as per books of O. E. Staples, 
chief clerk, June 30, 1907 

Less difference as shown on previous reports. 

7,508 
3,718 
3,200 

$251,838 
50,097 
4,277 
12,817 

$443,584 27! 
50,471 "" 
7,974 39 
8,011 881 

$207,163 44 
7,134 45 

21 52! 
8,005 62' 

$57,379 13 
3,989 76 
735 67 

2,761 53 

$413,336 59 

319,030 86 

$732,367 45 

$510,042 42 

$222,325 03 

222,325 03 

$ 64,866 09 

158,393 62 

$223,259 71 
934 68 

$222,325 03 



406 UNIVERSITY OF I L L I N O I S . 

E X H I B I T E — V O U C H E R S M I S S I N G J U N E 30,1907. 

[Dec, 12 

June , 1907 
June , 1907 

No. 10703 E. J . Lake—Engrossing 
No. 11493 Weston Electrical Implement Co.—Repairs. 

College of Medicine— 
No. 1140 Physicians' Supply and Drug Co.—Supplies. 
No. 1164 T h e Dental Digest—Advertising 
No. 1255 Walter S. Muirhead— Fees refunded 
No. 1258 Monmouth College Ravelings—Advertising 

Vonche? on file—Not approved by Comptroller— 
No. 11381 Subscriptton News Co.—Books 

$ 19 00 
7 67 

1 111 
233 34 
15 00 
10 00 

22 80 

April, 
April, 
June , 
June , 

June, 

1907 
1907 
1907 
1907 

1907 

REPORT ON UNIVERSITY EXPENDITURES. 

The comptroller presented copies of reports made to Governor Deneen 
by F. D. Whip-p, Department and Institution Auditor. 

On motion of Mr. Lehman it was voted to return to the State Treas­
ury the unused balance of the appropriation made for payment of taxes 
on Minnesota lands. 

On motion of Mr. Madden it was voted to return to the State Treasury 
the balance of appropriations made for the support of a vaccine labora­
tory, $2,429.73. 

I t was also voted that the comptroller prepare a uniform blank to be 
used for expense reports. 

Mr. Whipp's reports and the accompanying papers* were then referred, 
on motion of Mr. Lehman, to the Committee on Finance. 

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION AND METHODS. 

The president of the bpard presented the following communication: 
CHICAGO, December 12, 1907. 

To the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois. 
The existing' business organization and methods of the University were, in 

a great measure, fixed by regulation and by custom long before the business 
of the University attained anything like its present magnitude, and while 
these methods may have been satisfactory at one time, their inefficiency in 
some respects at the present time is made manifest by numerous complaints 
and criticisms which have come both from within and from without the Uni­
versity organizations regarding the practical operation of our present system. 

This board could, from time to time, make changes in these regulations 
which would effect an improvement in some directions, but I am of the opin­
ion that better results and more immediate relief would be obtained by re­
ferring to a special committee, appointed for the purpose, the whole question 
of revising our business organization and regulations; the committee to make 
a thorough examination of our methods and report to the board a recom­
mendation for a complete system of organization and rules governing same. 

I, therefore, recommend the appointment of such a committee, consisting 
of the President of the Board, the Chairman of the Finance Committee, the 
President of the University, the Secretary of the Board and the Comptroller 
of the University; and that an appropriation of $250.00, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, be placed at the committee's disposal for the purpose of 
employing expert advisers, or for any other purpose which may properly 
come within the scope of the proposed investigation. 

Very truly yours, 
W. L. ABBOTT, 

President, Board of Trustees. 



1 9 0 7 ] PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOAED OF TRUSTEES. 4 0 7 

The recommendation of the president was approved, and the appro­
priation made on motion of Dr. Davison. 

EEPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER. 

The comptroller presented the following report, which was referred 
to the Committee on Finance: 

U R B A N A , I L L I N O I S , December 10, 1907. 

W. L. Abbott, President Board of Trustees, University of Illinois. 
S I R — I have t h e honor to hand you he rewi th t h e fol lowing financial 

s t a t ements and papers : 
Paper A is a s t a t ement of t h e cu r ren t appropr ia t ion September 30, 1907. 
Paper B is a s t a t ement of t h e s ta te appropr ia t ion September 30, 1907. 
Paper C is a s t a t ement of t h e Uni ted Sta tes fund September 30, 1907. 
Paper E is a s t a t ement of t h e Uni ted States Agr icu l tura l Exper iment Sta t ion 

appropr ia t ions September 30, 1907. 
Paper F is a s t a t ement of t he School of Pharmacy appropr ia t ions September 

30, 1907. 
Paper O is a s t a t ement of t h e College of Medicine appropr ia t ions September 

30, 1907. 
Paper H is an es t imate of t h e receipts and expenses for t h e t w e l w e months 

ending J u n e 30, 1908. 
Paper I is a l is t of t h e appropr ia t ions t h e Board is reques ted to make a t 

th i s t ime. 
Paper L i s a r epor t of t h e receipts by t h e Chief Clerk for t h e th ree months 

end ing September 30, 1907. 
Paper M is a l ist of t he genera l Univers i ty vouchers presented for audi t , 

be ing Nos. 1 to 2650, inclusive. 
Paper 0 is a list of t h e Uni ted Sta tes Agr icu l tu ra l Exper iment Stat ion 

vouchers presented for atfdit, be ing Nos. 1 to 92, inclusive. 
Paper P is a l i s t of t h e School of Pha rmacy vouchers presented for audi t , 

be ing Nos. 1 to 70, inclusive. 
Paper Q is a l is t of t h e College of Medicine vouchers presented for audi t , 

be ing Nos. 1 to 264, inclusive. 
Paper R is an inventory of books, appa ra tus , equipment , supplies, etc. , as of 

J u l y 1, 1907. 
Respectfully yours 

S. W. SHATTUCK, 
Comptroller. 



408 UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS' . 

P A P E R A — C U R R E N T A P P R O P R I A T I O N S . 

[Dec. 12 

September 30, 1907. 

Salaries for instruction 
Salaries for services 
Building's and grounds 
Heat and l ight 
Stationery and printing 

Agricultural college 
Departments , 
Laboratories 
Incidentals 

Sundries— 
Academy 

Alumni Quarterly 
Art and design 
Blue printing and photography 
Education 
Edward Snyder fund, principal 
Furniture and fixtures 
High school conference 

Nutrition investigation 
Physical training', men 
Rebates to students * 
Summer session 
T . A . Clark's office 
Ceramics receipts 
Corn experiments receipts 
Dairy investigation receipts 
Feed ing experiments receipts 
Soil examination receipts 

Received. 

$2,219 72 
730 11 

1,763 17 
258 93 
100 83 

1,425 00 
6,599 06 
3,498 13 
1,337 82 
1,180 16 

190 76 

600 00 
1,789 76 
1,000 00 
* 300 00 
• 400 00 
1,000 00 
2,498 32 

2 70 
750 00 
500 00 
10Q 00 

8,299 56 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
1.000 00 

448 69 
4,368 73 
2,044 45 
2,225 30 
' 254 78 
1.001 30 

$51,887 28 

Expended 

$2,219 72 
730 11 

1,763 17 
258 93 
100 83 

1,425 00 
3,853 79 
3,498 13 
1,337 82 
1,180 16 

190 76 

130 09 
58 05 

250 00 
3 95 

174 77 
41 23 

800 00 
2 70 

116 55 
5 95 

45 
3,441 78 

22 00 
,385 00 
204 68 
84 35 

141 69 
" 200 00 

152 30 
416 66 

9 89 
834 64 

$24,035 15 

Balance. 

$2,745 27 

469 91 
1,731 71 

750 00 
296 05 
225 23 
958 77 

1,698 32 

633 45 
494 05 
99 55 

4,857 78 
978 00 

1,615 00 
795 32 
915 65 
307 00 

4,168 73 
1,892 15 
1,808 64 

244 89 
166 66 

$27,852 13 

P A P E R B — S T A T E A P P R O P R I A T I O N S . 

September 30, 1907. 

1901-1903 

1903-1905 

1905-1907 

Appaiattts and Material— 
Chemistry ' 
Applied chemistry 
Geology 
Zoology 
Physiology 
Botany 
Psychology 

Received. 

$2,000 00 

$3,000 00 

$1,500 00 
950 00 
200 00 
150 00 
700 00 

2,000 00 
500 00 

$6,000 00 

Expended 

$1,970 27 

$1,500 00 
835 33 
51 22 

150 00 
700 00 

2,000 00 
440 28 

$5,676 83 

Balance. 

$2,000 00 

$1,029 73 

$114 67 
148 78 

59 72 

$323 17 



1907] PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

Paper B—Continued. 

409 

Received. Expended Balance. 

1905—1907 

Engineering Extension— 
College in general 
Mechanical laboratory 

Mechanical engineering 

Electrical engineering '. 
Civil engineer ing. .. 
Engineer ing experiment station 

Agricultural Experiment Station— 
Feeding experiments 
Treatment of orchards 
Corn experiments 
Soil examinations 

1907—1909 

Engineering Extension— 

Agricultural Experiment Station— 
Feeding experiments . . . . '. . . . . . . . . . . 
Treatment of orchards 
Soil examinations 

1905-1907. 

1907-1909 

$6,000 00 
12,000 00 
1,000 00 
5,000 00 

24,000 00 
11,000 00 
9,000 00 

11,000 00 
• 5,500 00 

65,500 00 

$150,000 00 

$50,000 00 
30,000 00 
30,000 00 
50,000 00 
30,000 00 

$190,000 00 

$4,000 00 

$10,000 00 

$16,000 00 

$100,000 00 

$10,000 00 

$3,000 00 

$ 5,723 53 
12,000 00 

888 41 
5,000 00 

24,000 00 
10,514 03 
8,123 70 

11,000 00 
5,500 00 

65,022 89 

$147,772 56 

$50,000 00 
30,000 00 
30,000 00 
50,000 00 
30,000 00 

$190,000 00 

$ 333 85 
644 71 

1,921 05 
100 00 
416 76 
130 45 

$3,546 82 

$6,006 75 
655 27 

9,988 32 
5,594 43 
1,217 18 

234 96 

$23,696 91 

$1,234 82 

$3,122 06 

$8,712 37 

$16,000 00 

$86,548 63 

$8,962 28 

$2,775 62 

$2,343 17 

$504 88 

$9,168 75 

$276 47 

iii 59 

485 97 
1 876 30 

477 l i 

$2,227 44 

$877 94 

$1,287 63 

$13,451 37 

$1,037 72 

$222 38 



41C UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS. Dec. 12 

Paper B—Concluded. 

1907-1909. 

Interest on endowment— 
General 

Operating Expenses— 
Salaries for instruction Salaries for services 
Library 
Academy 
Accredited schools ." 
Advertising, postage, etc 
Astronomy 
Board expense 
Botany 
Coal analvsis 
College of l i t e ra ture and Aris '. 
College of Science 
Furniture and fixtures 
Geology 
Graduate School 
Heat and light 
History 
Library supplies ' 

South Campus Gymnasium ; 

Summer session 

Less overdraft 

Received. 

$5,000 00 

$7,983 67 
7,983 68 

$15,967 35 

$ 5,702 38 
16,303 04 
4,411 99 

95 94 
900 00 
755 86 
500 00 
884 49 
140 86 
500 00 
300 00 
250 00 
93 73 

1,936 78 
430 75 

3,116 32 
• 68 52 

800 00 
62 89 

297 16 
836 99 

11,278 70 
333 60 

$50,000 00 

E x p e n d e d 

$1,391 68 

$2,106 08 

$62 50 

$876 81 

$2,559 37 

$4,243 27 

$996 19 

$1,249 59 

$1,923 33 

$1,053 28 

$11,600 00 

$480 00 

$7,983 67 
5,999 74 

$13,983 41 

$41,008 29 
16,303 04 
4,037 83 

95 94 
57 46 

755 86 
80 

884 49 
. 140 86 

160 50 
115 51 
26 04 
93 73 

266 78 
430 75 

3,116 32 
31 82 
56 01 
10 00 

225 00 
836 99 

11,278 70 
61 05 

$79,993 77 
29,993 77 

a-'5o,ooo:oo 

Balance. 

$756 73 

-

$1,983 94 

$1,983 94 

$ 374 16 

842 54 

499 20 

339 50 
184 49 
223 96 

1,670 00 

36 70 
743 99 
52 89 
72 16 

272 55 

$5,312 14 



1907J PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOA ED OF TKUSTEES. 411 

P A P E R E — U N I T E D S T A T E S A G R I C U L T U R A L E X P E R I M E N T S T A T I O N . 

September 30, 1907. 

Hatch Fund— 
Salaries 

Publications , 
Postage and stationery 

Chemical supplies 
Seeds, plants, and sundries 
Tools, implements, and machinery 
Traveling- expenses 
Unassigned 

Adams Fund—amount received 
Salaries 

Chemical supplies 
Scientific apparatus 
Live stock 
Traveling expenses 
Overdraft 

Farm Fund— 
Hatch fund—Sundries 

Appro­
priated. 

$1,528 28 
434 02 
18 75 
41 64 
8 51 

26 51 
19 95 
32 25 
96 51 

1,543 58 

$3,750 00 

$2,250 00 

1,103 43 

$3,353 43 

$ 59 84 
208 33 

$268 17 

Expended 

$1,528 28 
434 02 
18 75 
41 64 
8 51 

26 51 
19 95 
32 25 
96 51 

$2,206 42 

$1,258 33 
537 00 
17 05 

351 09 
100 00 

1,050 00 
39 96 

$3,353 43 

$ 59 84 
208 33 

$268 17 

Balance. 

$1,543 58 

$1,543 58 

P A P E R L — R E C E I P T S O F T H E C H I E F C L E R K F O R T H E T H R E E M O N T H S E N D I N G 
S E P T . 30, 1907. 

University fees 
Academy fees 
Summer session fees 
Locker fees 
Students ' laboratory deposits 
Buildings and grounds 
Heat and light 
Agricultural College 
Mechanical depar tment 
Civil engineering department 
Electrical laboratory 
Chemical laboratory 

.Applied mechanics' laboratory 
Geology laboratory 
Incidentals 
Library and apparatus 
Minerva Wetmore , salary rebate 
Edward Snyder fund, principal 
Edward Snyder fund, interest 
United States Agricultural Exper iment Station, 
Unidentifield cash receipts 
Accountancy 
Water Survey, receipts 
Ceramics, receipts 
Feed ing experiment, receipts 
Soil examination,receipts 
Dairy investigation, receipts 
Blue printing : 
Nutrition investigation 

farm. 

1907 
Ju ly 23 Draft sent H . A. Haugan, treasurer. 
Aug . 29 Draft sent H . A. Haugan, treasurer. 

$21,503 35 

16,000 00 



412 UNIVEESITY OF ILLINOIS . 

P A P E R F — S C H O O L O F P H A R M A C Y . 

[Dec. 12 

Appro­
priated . Expended Balance. 

September 30. 1907. 

Salaries 
Buildings and grounds . . . : 
Fue l and lights 
Stationery and printing 
Laboratories 
Incidentals 
Advertising 
Furniture and fixtures 

$2,345 40 
1,902 27 

44 36 
227 63 
471 75 
117 29 
566 91 
182 79 

$5,858 40 

$2,345 40 
1,902 27 

44 36 
227 63 
471 75 

' 117 29 
566 91 
182 79 

$5,858 40 

P A P E R - G — C O L L E G E O F M E D I C I N E . 

Appro­
priated. Expended Balance. 

September 30, 1907. 

Salaries for instruction 
Salaries for services 
Buildings and grounds 
Fue l and lights „ 
Stationery and printing 
Laboratories 
Library 
Apparatus and materials 
Incidentals 
Advertising * 
Furniture and fixtures 
Sundries 
School of Dentistry— 

Instruction 
Services 
General 

Unassigned • 

$1,341 64 
4,130 ~~ 
1,491 701 
759 86' 

1,498 65 
274 92 
115 45 
434 57 
515 68 

1,176 77 
25 78 

1,213 00| 

825 00 
480 00 

1,310 84 
4,405,15 

$20,000 00 

$1,341 64 
4,130 99 
1,491 70 
759 86 

1,498 65 
274 92 
115 45 
434 57 
515 681 

1,176 77 
25 781 

1,213 00 

825 00 
480 00 

1,310 84 

$15,594 85 

$4,405 15 

$4,405 15 

P A P E R I — A P P R O P R I A T I O N S F O R T H E T H R E E M O N T H S E N D I N G M A R C H 31, 1908. 

Board expense 
Salaries for instruction 
Salaries for services.' .'. 
Buildings and grounds 
Fuel , light and electric power. 
Stationery, printing, etc 
Advertising, postage, etc 
Departments ...-
Laboratories . . . : . ; 
Library and apparatus 
Furni ture and'fixtures 
Incidentals 
Edward Snyder fund, principal 
Rebates to students 
Bluepr in t ing 

School of Pharmacy 
College of Medicine 

$ 800 00 
100,000 00 
18,000 00 
5,000 00 
20,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
500 00 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
2, COO 00 
500 00 

$ 5,000 00 
25,000 00 

$165,800 00 

30,000 00 

$195,800 00 



1 9 0 7 ] P R O C E E D I N G S OF T B E BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 4 1 3 

P A P E R R — I N V E N T O R Y J U L Y 1, 1907. 

Books, Apparatus, Equipment, Specimens, Supplies, Etc. 

D E P A R T M E N T S 

Academy 
Art and Design 
Astronomy 
Art Gallery 
Architecture 

Agricultural Experiment Station 

Civil Engineering 
Chemistry 
College of Engineering : 

Electrical engineering 

Fire apparatus 
Engineer ing Exper iment Station 
Geology 

Laboratory of Natural History 

Mechanical engineering 
Museum 
Military 
Military band 
Physiology ' 
P sycho logy . 
Physics 
Physical training, men 
Physical training, women 
Railway engineering , 
School of Music 
Steam department 
Te lephone system 

Zoology 

Totals 

P E R M A N E N T . 

Apparatus 
and 

material. 

$ 1,244 40 
4,508 12 
9,254 00 
2,839 37 

12,824 42 
47,198 87 
32,614 36 
5,138 52 

17,432 69 
17,192 26 
1,359 55 

140 00 
34,434 55 
1,313 72 

62 00 
13,770 00 
1,773 78 
1,799 00 

14 00 
166 27 

28,341 60 
29,539 91 

168,942 50 
1,006 55 

67,444 36 

29,42i 63 
598 00 

7,589 07 
2,324 95 

36,252 27 
2,800 85 
3,022 22 
2,048 80 
4,282 50 

106,677 97 
5,541 38 
1,420 55 
5,400 63 

$707,735 62 

Museum 
and 

illustrative 
matter. 

$2,238 25 
1,620 67 

5,680 00 
469 40 

1,656 00 

195 00 

21,946 00 

50 00 
96 77 

1,141 15 
10,000 00 

646 80 

2,055 00 

$47,795 04 

V A R I A B L E . 

Commercial 
material, 

etc. 

$ 3,364 44 
2,910 87 

200 00 
- 1,267 48 

22,011 20 

648 95 

450 79 
1,423 00 

862 60 

3,127 10 

150 00 

2,072 80 

399 72 

$38,890 95 

Total. 

$ 1,244 40 
4,508 12 
9,254 00 
2,839 37 

15,052 67 
52,183 98 

' 35,525 23 
11,018 52 
19,169 57 
40,859 46 
1,359 55 

140 00 
35,278 50 
1,313 72 

62 00 
13,770 00 
2,224 57 

25,170 00 
14 00 

166 27 
28,391 68 
29,636 68 

169,805 10 
1,006 55 

71,712 61 
10,000 00 
29,421 63 

598 00 
7,739 07 
2,324 95 

38,325 07 
2,800 85 
3,022 22 
2,695 60 
4,282 50 

106,677 97 
5,541 38 
1,420 55 
7,855 35 

$794,421 61 

Furniture and Fixtures. 

Gymnasium 
Armory , 
Wood Shop 
Metal Shops 
Electrical Laboratory 
Mechanical Laboratory. . . 
H ydraulic Laboratory 
Engineer ing Hall 
Law building 
University Hall 
Library Building 
Natural History Building, 
Chemical Building 
Woman ' s Building 
Observatory 

College of Med ic ine . . . . . . 
College of Dentistry 
School of Pharmacy 

$ 4,830 00 
1,542 00 
748 25 
993 00 

1,507 00 
2,631 98 
1,407 35 
14,714 00 
3,06] 60 
11,353 05 
11,427 " 
11,355 501 
3,975 801 
6,803 361 
298 50 

$101,337 15 
18,518 50| 
15,778 16 

6,649 07 

$135,633 81 



414 UNIYEESITY OF ILLINOIS. 

PAPER C—UNITED STATES FUND. 

[Dec. 12 

September 30, 1907. 

Morrill Fund— 

Agricultural College 

Nelson Ftcnd— 

Agricultural College 

Appropriated. 

$12,500 00 
12,500 00 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

$30,000 00 

Expended . 

$5,192 73 
4,503 44 

• $9,696 17 

Balance. 

$7,307 27 
7,996 56 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

$20,303 83 

APPROPRIATIONS. 

On motion of Mr. Lehman appropriations were made as recommended 
by the comptroller in paper " I " above. 

BY-LAWS OF THE BOARD; STATUTES. 

On motion of Mr. Lehman it was voted that a committee be appointed 
to revise the by-laws of the board and also the University statutes. Presi­
dent Abbott appointed on this committee Messrs. Lehman and Hatch 
and Mrs. Evans, President James, and Mr. Pillsbury. 

LAWS KEGARDING THE UNIVERSITY. 

On motion of Mrs. Busey the secretary was directed to prepare a new 
edition of the United States and State laws with regard to the Univer­
sity. 

ELECTRIC TEST CAR. 

On motion of Mrs. Busey, the Committee on Engineering was directed 
to see about getting the use of interurban tracks by the University 
test car. 

EULES W I T H KEGARD TO THE WOMAN'S BUILDING. 

Mrs. Busey from the Committee on Student's Welfare reported that 
it was advisable to make some changes in the rules regarding the use 
of the Woman's Building. She therefore moved that the present rules 
with regard to the use of the building be suspended, and that the Com­
mittee on Students' Welfare, with the Dean of Women, be authorized 
to revise said rules, and the motion was adopted. 

MATTERS PRESENTED BY PRESIDENT JAMES. 

The president submitted the following matters for consideration: 

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE. 
1. A recommendation from the dean of the College of Agriculture and di­

rector of the Agricultural Experiment Station that the comptroller be author­
ized to draw a warrant of five thousand dollars ($5,000) against the State college 
fund in favor of the funds for dairy investigation, in order to reinburse the 
latter fund for expenditures incurred by the expenditure on the house and 
barn authorized for experiments in intensive dairying on the south farm. 



1907] PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOAED OP TRUSTEES. 415 

Voted on motion of Mr, Lehman that said recommendation be ap­
proved. 

2. A recommendation from the live stock advisory committee that Professor 
Mumford, head of the department of animal husbandry, be authorized and 
directed to visit other beef producing regions, especially South America, and 
to make upon the ground the most exhaustive study possible of conditions 
both present and prospective, under which these countries are producing or 
are likely to be able to produce meats to compete with American beef, and 
that the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) or so much thereof as may be 
necessary be set aside for this purpose out of the funds for live stock investi­
gation. 

Voted on motion of Mrs. Alexander that baid recommendation be re­
ferred to the Agricultural Committee of the board for report. 

3. A recommendation from the dean of the College of Agriculture that the 
sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) be appropriated from the special appropria­
tion for domestic science made by the last legislature for the purpose of fitting up 
two rooms in the basement of the household science wing as a kitchen, primarily 
for the use of the school for housekeepers in January, and a further recom­
mendation that' one thousand dollars ($1,000) be appropriated from the same 
fund for equipment in the way of fabrics and other illustrative materials, 
charts, models, tables for drafting and cutting, sewing machines, etc. 

Voted on motion of Mrs. Alexander that said appropriations be made. 
4. A request from the animal husbandry department, approved by the dean 

of the College of Agriculture, for authority to purchase one or two Shire 
mares at from five to six hundred dollars, the same to be used for class room 
purposes in the teaching of judging draft horses. 

Voted on motion of Dr. Davison that said recommendation be ap­
proved and the necessary appropriation made. 

AUDITORIUM. 

5. A recommendation from the Uuiversity architect that two or more 
dressing rooms be constructed under the stage of the Auditorium. The plan 
involves concreting that portion of the basement under the stage of the Aud­
itorium, the erection of a corridor running from one door to the other, and 
the construction of dressing rooms opening into this corridor. It was also 
recommended that the corridors running around the Auditorium building in 
the basement be concreted. The estimate of expense is between four and 
five hundred dollars. 

Voted that said recommendation, with power to act in the premises, 
be referred to the Committee on Buildings and Grounds. 

GRADUATE SCHOOL. 

6. It is proposed to hold a formal opening of the graduate school of the 
University during the first week in February and at that time to hold a con­
ference of educators and experts to discuss the subject oi the best organization 
of graduate school work. I t is recommended that the University invite cer­
tain heads of colleges in the State of Illinois to attend this conference at the 
expense of the University. 

Voted that said plan be approved and the sum of two hundred dol­
lars ($200.00) be appropriated for the traveling expenses of said heads 
of colleges. 

OFFICERS FOR REGIMENT. 

7. The University regiment has reached such a size that it is impossible 
for a single officer to do the necessary work connected with efficient military 
instruction and drill. I recommend that the President of the University be 



416 UNIVEESITY OF ILLINOIS. [Dec. 12 

authorized to ask the war department to detail two additional officers as as­
sistants to the commandant. This will involve a certain amount of expense. 
We are paying- at present the sum of four hundred and twenty dollars ($420) 
a year as quarters to the commandant. Some similar payment might be 
necessary in the case of other officers. 

Voted that the recommendation of the president be approved. 
8. The salary of Miss Sue W. Ford, clerk in the college of engineering, 

was fixed by the Board at its session in the summer, at nine hundred dollars 
($900) for twelve months. Miss Ford was offered a considerable increase of 
salary to leave the University for another position, and I assured her that I 
would recommend to the Board that her salary be increased by one hundred 
dollars ($100) for the year. I therefore make said recommendation. 

Voted on motion of Mrs. Evans that the recommendation of the 
president be approved. 

NEW BUILDINGS; ARCHITECT." 

9. The Board of Trustees at a previous meeting voted that the preparations 
necessary for the.erection of the two buildings for which money was granted 
by the last legislature be postponed until after the adjournment of the present 
session of the legislature. 

I t looks now as if this adjournment might be delayed indefinitely. The 
University stands in great need of these buildings and I recommend, there­
fore, that the state architect be requested to proceed with the preparation of 
plans for the physics laboratory and for the addition to the natural history 
building and in consultation with the President of the University and the 
Committee on Buildings and Grounds prepare and submit plans for these 
buildings to the Board of Trustees for their approval as soon as possible. 

Voted that said recommendation be approved. 

DAIRY BUSINESS. 

Mrs. Alexander moved that the Committee on Agriculture investigate 
and report to the board the commercial aspects of the dairy business as 
conducted by' the University, and the motion was adopted. 

The board adjourned. 
W. L. PILLSBURY, W. L. ABBOTT, 

Secretary. President. 




